## **REGULAR SESSION #2**

## September 9, 2020

- 1. Kiranjit Kaur, President, Charlie's One, LLC, t/a Charlie's Restaurant & Liquors, Class BL+, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-208 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and R.R. No. 37 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about Sunday, February 2, 2020 at approximately 4:20 p.m. Inspectors Joseph Tredway and Daryl Hamilton of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners noticed the licensee made alterations to the license premise without first obtaining permission from the Board.

  Licensee is represented by Robert Kim, Esquire.
- 2. Chung Soon Lee, President/Secretary/Treasurer, M & P Investments, Inc., t/a Lee's Deli Mini Mart, Class D, Beer and Wine, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-208(2) of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and R.R. No. 10, R.R. No. 13, and R.R. No. 29 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about Saturday, February 14, 2020 at approximately 12:45 p.m. Inspector Warren Bagby of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners, observed a patron purchase beer on credit at the establishment. The inspector also observed people loitering in front of the premises. Lastly, the licensee failed to produce the Rule and Regulations Handbook upon request, which should be on the premises at all times. Licensee is represented by Abraham Hurdle, Esquire
- 3. Circo Castro, President, Cesar Castro, Vice President, Juan P. Castro, Secretary, Castro Corp., t/a El Puente De Oro Restaurant, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-208 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and R.R. No. 10(2) failure to comply with all State laws, R.R. No. 26(B)(4) failure to comply with all State laws, of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about Sunday, May 24, 2020, Cesar Castro, owner of El Puente De Oro Restaurant, failed to keep the bar closed as required by the Governor's Order during the pandemic. On that date and time, Cpl. Lopez, #3182, of the Prince George's County Police Department heard loud music and observed patrons seated at the bar drinking alcoholic beverages and not wearing protective masks, in the El Puente De Oro Restaurant, located at 1401 University Blvd, #G-6, Hyattsville, Maryland. The owner Cesar Castro was contacted and advised, in person, by Cpl. Lopez of the current State of Emergency Executive Order and encouraged him to close the bar.

A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m., Wednesday, September 9, 2020. To attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week prior on the BOLC's website at <a href="http://bolc.mypgc.us">http://bolc.mypgc.us</a> or you may email <a href="mailto:BLC@co.pg.md.us">BLC@co.pg.md.us</a> to request the link. Additional information may be obtained by contacting out at 301-583-9980.

## **BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS**

Attest: Terence Sheppard Director

September 9, 2020